

**By Speed Post.**

**OFFICE OF THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER  
SOUTH WESTERN DIVISION NO.5:DDA  
SARITA VIHAR : NEW DELHI.**

No: SWD-5/3( 303)2008-09/DDA/749

Dated: 18.7.2008

To

**Sh. Devinder Kumar Sharma  
B-33, Gali No.4,  
Mandawali Unchapar,  
Delhi-110092.**

**Sub:-** M/o various green area under SEZ.

SH:- Repair and raising of boundary wall at Children Park Ambedkar Nagar (Dakshinpuri).

Dear Sirs,

Your item rate tender for the above mentioned work has been accepted on behalf of DDA at the rates, terms & conditions as detailed below:-

1. Estimated Cost : Rs.5,43,948/- (Rs. Five lac, forty three thousand, nine hundred forty eight only)
2. Tendered Amount : Rs. 4,14,581/- (Rs. Four lacs, fourteen thousand five hundred eighty one only)
3. %age on Estt. Cost : 23.78% below on Estt. Cost (DSR-2007)  
(For the purpose of Clause-12 of the agreement).
4. Time allowed : 60 (Sixty) Days.

The amount of Service Tax, Labour Cess and VAT is to be paid by you. In case the same is not paid by you the necessary statutory deductions on these account will be made from your bills.

You are requested to attend this office alongwith the non-judicial stamp paper worth Rs.50/- to sign the formal agreement within seven days from the date of issue of this letter, failing which the acceptance of your tender is likely to be withdrawn and earnest money, deposited shall be forfeited.

You are also requested to contact **AE-I/SWD-5/DDA** for taking possession of site and starting the work at once. Please note that the time allowed ( **i.e. 60 days**) for carrying out the work as entered in the tender shall be reckoned from the 10<sup>th</sup> day after the date of issue of this award letter to commence the work.

Yours faithfully

Executive Engineer  
SWD-5/DDA

Copy to:-

- |   |   |  |
|---|---|--|
| 1. CE(SEZ)DDA   | 2. SE/CC-15/DDA   | 3. Director(System)DDA-through E-Mail. |
| 4. Director(Hort.)South/DDA   | 5. EE(QCC)I/DDA   | 6. AO(CAU)SEZ/DDA                      |
| 7, AO(Works)DDA   | 8.FOtoCE(SEZ)DDA  |  |
| 9. All EEs of SEZ/DDA and DD(Hort)I&VI/DDA                                      |   |  |
| 10. Income Tax Officer, Contractor Circle, Mayur Bhawan, New Delhi.             |   |  |
| 11. Dy. Commissioner/Works Contract Cell/ Sale Tax Deptt., MSO Bldg. New Delhi. |   |  |
| 12. Labour Commissioner, Rajpur Road, New Delhi.                                |   |  |
| 13. All AE's/AE(P)/AAO/SWD-5/DDA  |   |  |
| 14. AE-I/SWD-5/DDA  | 15. HC/SWD-5/DDA –issue Master Register to AE-I/SWD-5/DDA |  |
| 16. Agreement Copy.   | 17. Work file.  |  |

Executive Engineer  
SWD-5/DDA

## SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY

**Name of work:- M/o various green area under SEZ.**

**SH:- Repair & raising of boundary wall at Children Park Ambedkar Nagar (Dakshin Puri)**

S.No.	Description of Item	Qty.	Unit	Rate	Amount
1.	Demolishing stone rubble masonry manually/by mechanical means including stacking of serviceable material and disposal of unserviceable material within 50 meters lead as per direction of Engineer-in-charge. (a) In cement mortar.	18.70m3	Cum.	Rs.292.60	Rs.5,472/- (Rs. Two hundred ninety two & paise sixty only)
2.	Removing mortar from stones and cleaning stones and concrete articles (net quantity of stacks of cleaned materials will be measured). (a) In cement mortar.	13.00m3	Cum	Rs.82.80	Rs.1,076/- (Rs. Eighty two & paise eighty only)
3.	Dismantling steel work manually/by mechanical means in built up sections without dismembering and stacking within 50 meters lead as per direction of Engineer-in-charge.	326.00 Kgs.	Kg.	Rs.0.50	Rs. 163/- (Rs. Nil. & paise fifty only)
4.	Earth work in excavation by mechanical means (Hydraulic excavator)/ manual means in foundation trenches or drains (not exceeding 1.5m in width or 10sqm. on plan) including dressing of sides and ramming of bottoms, lift upto 1.5m, including getting out the excavated soil and disposal of surplus excavated soil as directed, within a lead of 50. (a) All kinds of soil.	67.50m3	Cum.	Rs.80.80	Rs.5,454/- (Rs. Eighty & paise eighty only)
5.	Providing and laying in position cement concrete of specified grade excluding the cost of centring and shuttering – All work upto plinth level. (a) 1:5:10 (1 cement: 5 coarse sand: 10 graded stone aggregate 40mm nominal size).	10.20m3	Cum.	Rs.1350.00	Rs.13,770/- (Rs. One thousand three hundred fifty only)
	(b) 1:3:6 (1 cement: 3 coarse sand : 6 graded stone aggregate 20mm nominal size).	8.30m3	Cum.	Rs.1800.00	Rs14,940/- (Rs. One thousand eight hundred only)

S.No.	Description of Item	Qty.	Unit	Rate	Amount
	(c ) 1:2:4 1 cement: 2 coarse sand:4 graded stone aggregate 20mm nominal size).	8.55m3	Cum.	Rs.2000.00	Rs.17,100/-
				(Rs. Two thousand only)	
6.	Centering and shuttering including strutting, propping etc. and removal of form works for:- (a) Foundation, footings, bases of columns etc. for mass concrete.	71.50m2	Sqm.	Rs.92.50	Rs.6,614/-
				(Rs. Ninety two & paise fifty only)	
7.	Brick work with cement fly ash FPS bricks of class designation 75 in foundation and plinth in cement mortar 1:6 (1 cement : 6 coarse sand).	83.25m3	Cum.	Rs.1709.00	Rs.1,42,274/-
				(Rs. One thousand seven hundred nine only)	
8.	Random rubble masonry with hard stone in foundation and plinth including leveling up with cement concrete 1:6:12 (1 cement: 6 coarse sand: 12 graded stone aggregate 20mm nominal size) at plinth level with: cement mortar 1:6 (1 cement:6 coarse sand) (Hard stone shall be issued free of cost at site).	13.00 m3	Cum.	Rs.490.00	Rs. 6,370/-
				(Rs. Four hundred ninety only)	
9.	Random rubble masonry with hard stone in foundation and plinth including leveling up with cement concrete 1:6:12 (1 cement:6 coarse sand: 12 graded stone aggregate 20mm nominal size) at plinth level with: at plinth level with: cement mortar 1:6 (1 cement: 6 coarse sand).	47.50m3	Cum.	Rs.1510.00	Rs.71,725/-
				(Rs. One thousand five hundred ten only)	
10.	Extra for random rubble masonry with hard stone in super structure above plinth level and upto floor five level including leveling upwith cement concrete 1:6:12 (1 cement: 6 coarse sand: 12 graded stone aggregate 20mm nominal size) at window sills, ceiling level and the like.	12.60m3	Cum.	Rs.200.00	Rs.2,520/-
				(Rs. Two hundred only)	
11.	Re-fixing of chain link fencing/MS. Grills of required pattern in existing stone/brick masonry wall as per direction of Engineer-in-charge.	194.00m	Metre	Rs.45.00	Rs.8,730/-
				(Rs. Forty five only)	

S.No.	Description of Item	Qty.	Unit	Rate	Amount
12.	Steel work welded in built up sections/framed work including cutting, hoisting, fixing in position and applying a priming coat of approved steel primer using structural steel etc. as required. (a) In gratings, frames, guard bar, ladder, railings, brackets, gates & similar works.	1167.00 Kgs.	Kg.	Rs.41.50 (Rs. Forty one & paise fifty only)	Rs.48,431/-
13.	15mm cement plaster on the rough side of single or half brick wall of mix: 1:6 (1cement: 6 coarse sand)	221.00m2	Sqm.	Rs.55.50 (Rs. Fifty five & paise fifty only)	Rs.12,266/-
14.	6mm cement plaster of mix: 1:3 (1cement:3 fine sand).	151.00m2	Sqm.	Rs.45.50 (Rs. Forty five & paise fifty only)	Rs.6,871/-
15.	Pointing on stone work with cement mortar 1:3 (1 cement : 3 fine sand). (a) Raised and cut pointing.	170. 00m2	Sqm.	Rs.81.50 (Rs. Eighty one & paise fifty only)	Rs.13,855/-
16.	Colour washing such as green, blue or buff to give an even shade (a) New work (two or more coats) with a base coat of white washing with lime.	750.00m2	Sqm.	Rs.5.00 (Rs. Five only)	Rs.3,750/-
17.	Painting with synthetic enamel paint of approved brand and manufacture to give an even shade. (a) Two or more coats on new work.	140.00m2	Sqm.	Rs. 19.00 (Rs. Nineteen only)	Rs.2,660/-
18.	Structural steel work in single section fixed with or without connecting plate including cutting, hoisting, fixing in position and applying a priming coat of approved steel primer all complete.	600.00 Kgs.	Kg.	Rs. 42.50 (Rs. Forty two & paise fifty only)	Rs.25,500/-

<b>S.No.</b>	<b>Description of Item</b>	<b>Qty.</b>	<b>Unit</b>	<b>Rate</b>	<b>Amount</b>
19.	Welding by gas or electric plant including transportation of plant at site etc. complete.	7200.00	Cms Cm.	Rs. 0.70	Rs.5,040/-
				(Rs. Nil. & paise seventy only)	
<b>(Total: Rs.Four lacs, fourteen thousand five hundred eighty one only)</b>					<b><u>Rs.4,14,581/-</u></b>

**STIPULATED MATERIAL:-**

1. Cement: 18.00 MT @ Rs.4600/- per MT.

Executive Engineer  
SWD-5/DDA